counterparty’s trust department or agent, but not in the City’s or CSCERP’s name directly.

The pension plan’s investment policy is established and can be modified by the City. The target asset allocation
of the investment portfolio is a 32% to large capitalization equities, 5% to small capitalization equities, 15% to
international equities, 20% to Bonds, 3% to Treasury Inflation Protected securities, 5% to a hybrid all asset fund.
An investment advisory firm is used to assist with the management and oversight of pension fund investments.
The expected rate of return on these pension investments is 7.25%.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2016

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of
pension plan investment expense was 13.5%. The money-weighted prate of return expresses investment
performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

Pension investments held and the percentage of the pension investment portfolio at June 30, 2016 follows:

Pension Trust Fund Investments Fair value
% of Pension

Portfolio
Equity Investments

Dodge & Cox International mutual fund 2,768,790$   15%
Russell 1000 Index mutual fund 5,906,753   32%
Russell 2000 Index mutual fund 922,930   5%

Fixed Income Investments
Group annuity contract 3,691,720   20%
PIMCO Total Return Bond mutual fund 3,702,113   20%
US Government Treasury Inflation Bond mutual fund 553,758   3%

Hybrid Investments (equity and fixed income)
PIMCO All Asset Authority mutual fund 922,930   5%

Total pension trust investments (fair value) 18,468,994$ 100%

Fair value of the mutual funds held in the pension portfolio is based on the market value of the mutual funds.
Fair value of the group annuity contract is based on the net asset value and is considered and alternative
investment, which generally does not have readily obtainable market values.

4. LOAN RECEIVABLES:
Loans receivable of $12,348,610 consist of a loan receivable due from the Redevelopment Agency Successor
Agency for $1,634,602 and housing loans receivable of $10,714,008  The $1,634,602 loan receivable has been
approved for payment by the State of California. In addition, there are $10,714,008 of long term loans receivable

[…]

rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down
to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2016

The following table reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return
was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. The target allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective July 1, 2014.

Asset Class
New Strategic

Allocation
Real Return
Years 1-10(1)

Real Return
Years 11+(2)

Global Equity  51.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income  19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive  6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity  10.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate  10.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland  2.0% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity  2.0% -0.55% -1.05%
Total  100%
(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
The changes in the net pension liability for the Miscellaneous Plan follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
Total  Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

 Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 9, 2015 $  36,241,435 $   32,646,938 $  3,594,497
Changes in the year:
 Service cost 1,963,306 - 1,963,306
 Interest on the total pension liability 2,781,569 - 2,781,569
 Changes in assumptions (766,723) - (766,723)
 Contribution - employer - 1,631,580 (1,631,580)
 Contribution - employee  - 1,029,781 (1,029,781)
 Net investment income - 808,626 (808,626)
 Benefit payments (191,979) (191,979) -
 Administrative Expense - (40,275) 40,275
Net changes 3,786,173 3,237,733 548,440
Balance at June 30, 2016 $  40,027,608 $   35,884,671 $  4,142,937

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following table presents the city’s net pension liability for the CalPERS Miscellaneous Plan,
calculated using the plan’s current discount rate, as well as what the City's net pension liability if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher:

Miscellaneous Plan
Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Discount Rate

 1% Decrease
(6.65%)

Discount Rate
(7.65%)

1% Increase
(8.65%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $10,410,160 $4,142,937 ($1,040,835)